

No. 14-3858

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

MELVIN MORRISS, III,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Nebraska

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
ADVISORY COUNCIL, CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA AND NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Kathryn Comerford Todd
Warren Postman
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America

Rae T. Vann
Counsel of Record
NORRIS, TYSSE, LAMPLEY
& LAKIS, LLP
1501 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
rvann@ntll.com
(202) 629-5600

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Equal Employment Advisory Council

Karen R. Harned
Elizabeth Milito
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER
1201 F Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 406-4443

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
National Federation of
Independent Business
Small Business Legal Center

May 22, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	10
I. NOTHING IN THE PLAIN TEXT OR LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE ADA OR ADAAA WARRANTS TREATING NON-PHYSIOLOGICAL OBESITY AS A COVERED IMPAIRMENT	10
A. The Plain Text Of The ADA, As Amended By The ADAAA, Requires Either A Functional Impairment Or A Physiological Disorder	11
B. The Statutory History Confirms That An “Impairment” Requires Either A Functional Impairment Or A Physiological Disorder	12
II. THE EEOC’S LONGSTANDING INTERPRETATION OF PHYSICAL IMPAIRMENT CONFIRMS THAT A PHYSIOLOGICAL BASIS IS REQUIRED TO TRIGGER COVERAGE OF OBESITY UNDER THE ADA.....	17
III. INTERPRETING PHYSICAL IMPAIRMENT TO INCLUDE CONDITIONS HAVING NO UNDERLYING PHYSIOLOGICAL CAUSE WOULD SIGNIFICANTLY DISADVANTAGE EMPLOYERS AND IMPEDE MEANINGFUL ADA COMPLIANCE EFFORTS.....	21
A. Reading The “Physiological Cause” Limitation Out Of The Definition Of Impairment Would Interfere With Efforts To Provide Needed Workplace Reasonable Accommodations To Qualified Individuals With Disabilities.....	21

B.	Creating A New Category Of Impairment Based On Obesity Would Expose Employers To A Heightened And Unwarranted Risk Of Regarded-As Liability Under The Expanded ADAAA	23
C.	Extending ADA Protection To Mutable Characteristics Like Non-Physiological Obesity Would Produce Absurd Results	25
IV.	THE EEOC’S NEW POLICY POSITION REGARDING THE MEANING OF IMPAIRMENT IS NOT ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE	28
	CONCLUSION	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , __ U.S. __, 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	9, 29
<i>EEOC v. Resources for Human Development, Inc.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 688 (E.D. La. 2011).....	7, 19
<i>EEOC v. Watkins Motor Lines</i> , 463 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2006)	7, 19
<i>Francis v. City of Meriden</i> , 129 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 1997).....	7, 19, 20
<i>Hill v. Verizon Maryland, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 2060088 (D. Md. July 13, 2009).	7, 19, 20
<i>School Board of Nassau County, Florida v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987)	14, 15
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999), <i>superseded by statute</i> , ADA Amendments Act, Pub. Law No. 110-325, 122 Stat. 3553 (2008).....	12, 13
<i>Toyota Motor Manufacturing, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 534 U.S. 184 (2002), <i>superseded by statute</i> , ADA Amendments Act, Pub. Law No. 110-325, 122 Stat. 3553 (2008).....	12, 13

FEDERAL STATUTES

ADA Amendments Act, Pub. Law No. 110-325, 122 Stat. 3553 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12102.....	20
42 U.S.C. § 12102(1).....	6, 10
42 U.S.C. § 12102(3)(A)	10, 14, 23
42 U.S.C. § 12102(3)(B).....	23

42 U.S.C. § 12102(4).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 12102(4)(B).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a).....	5, 10

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 110-730 (2008).....	16, 23, 24
Statement of the Managers to Accompany S. 3406, The Americans With Disabilities Act Amendments Act of 2008, 154 Cong. Rec. S8344 (daily ed. Sept. 11, 2008).....	13, 14, 15

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(h)(1).....	5, 6, 15
29 C.F.R. § 1630.15(f).....	24
29 C.F.R. app. § 1630.2(h).....	17
29 C.F.R. app. § 1630.2(l).....	23
45 C.F.R. § 84.3(j)(2)(i).....	15

STATE STATUTES

Mich. Comp. Laws § 37.2202.....	28
---------------------------------	----

LOCAL ORDINANCES

D.C. Code § 2-1402.11(a).....	28
-------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

EEOC Compliance Manual § 902.2 Impairment.....	18, 26
--	--------

Erica P. Gunderson, Ph.D., <i>Childbearing and Obesity in Women: Weight Before, During, and After Pregnancy</i> , 36 <i>Obstetrics and Gynecology Clinics of North America</i> (June 2009).....	27
Jessica L. Roberts, <i>Healthism and the Law of Employment Discrimination</i> , 99 <i>Iowa L. Rev.</i> 571 (2014).....	19
Oxford English Dictionary (Oxford Univ. Press 2015).....	11
Press Release, U.S. Senate Committee on Health, Education, Labor, & Pensions, <i>Alexander to EEOC: Agency with Critical Task Has Gotten Far Afield of Mission</i> (May 19, 2015).....	29
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Statistical Abstract of the United States, Section 3 Health and Nutrition, Table 211</i> (2012).....	7, 22
U.S. National Library of Medicine, National Institutes of Health, MedlinePlus	21
